Previous year

(2)

Current year

4.6 Sensitivity analysis

Since the Group is exposed to a limited currency risk it has decided not to effect sensitivity analyses
regarding this type of risk (for more details see section ‘Main risks and uncertainties facing the Group and
Esprinet S.p.A.’ in the ‘Director’s Report on Operations’).

Esprinet 2014   Consolidated Financial Statement

92

A sensitivity analysis regarding the interest rate risk was performed in order to show how profit or loss and
equity would have been affected by changes in the interest rate curve that were reasonably possible during
the period.
For these purposes, the 2014 market interest rate trend was taken into account together with the Group’s
estimates on rates in the immediate future and a forward shifting of spot/forward interest rate curves +/-100
basis points was simulated.
The following tables show the results of the simulation (net of tax effects):

Scenario 1: +100 basis points

(euro/000) Net equity Profit/(loss) Net equity Profit/(loss)

Cash and cash equivalents 491 491 229 229

Short-term financial liabilities (85) (85) (196) (196)

Borrowings
 (1) (2)

(165) (165) (25) (25)

Derivative financial liabilities 1,305 - 94 94

Total 1,546 241 102 102

31/12/2014 31/12/2013

(1)
 Medium/long-term loans include the portion falling due within 12 months.

(2)
 Impact on the loans hedged by IRS regards solely the uncovered portion of the loans.

Scenario 2: -100 basis points

(euro/000) Net equity Profit/(loss) Net equity Profit/(loss)

Cash and cash equivalents (444) (444) (199) (199)

Short-term financial liabilities 84 84 194 194

Borrowings
 (1) (2)

45 45 25 25

Derivative financial liabilities (129) - (34) (34)

Total (444) (315) (14) (14)

31/12/2014 31/12/2013

(1)
 Medium/long-term loans include the portion falling due within 12 months.

(2)
 Impact on the loans hedged by IRS regards solely the uncovered portion of the loans.

Esprinet 2014   Consolidated Financial Statement

93

5. Notes to the statement of financial position items

Non-current assets

1) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment amount to 10.3 million euro as at 31 December 2014 (versus the 9.9 million

[…]

2014   Esprinet S.p.A. Financial Statements

162

 probability of terminating employment for reasons other than death: 6% annual frequency has been
considered based on available statistics;

 probability of anticipating: an annual rate of 3% has been assumed.

b)  Economic-financial assumptions

31/12/2014 31/12/2013

Cost of living increase 1.8% 2.0%

Discounting rate 1.5% 3.2%

Remuneration increase n/a n/a

Staff severance indemnity (TFR) - annual rate increase 2.8% 3.0%

Sensitivity analyses

Pursuant to IAS 19R, a sensitivity analysis of changes in main actuarial hypothesis used in the  calculation
model is required.

As basic scenario the one above described was assumed and from that the most significant hypotheses (i.e.
annual average discount rate, average cost of living increase and turn-over rate) were increased and
decreased by half, a quarter and two percentage points respectively.

The outputs so obtained are summarized as follows:

Sensitivity analysis

Esprinet S.p.A.

Past Service Liability

Annual discount rate +0,50% 3,742,209

-0.50% 4,097,701-

Annual inflation rate +0,25% 3,968,370

-0.25% 3,858,755-

Annual turnover rate +2,00% 3,872,987

-2.00% 3,971,068

(euro)

As required by IAS 19 Revised, the estimated expected payments (in nominal value) for the next years are
as follows:

Year Esprinet S.p.A.

0 - 2 309,988

1 - 2 293,289

2 - 3 261,221

3 - 4 273,917

4 - 5 235,730

5 - 6 212,569

6 - 7 213,493

7 - 8 233,137

8 - 9 178,458

9 - 10 188,283

Over 10 2,114,818

Future Cash Flow(Euro)

2014   Esprinet S.p.A. Financial Statements

163

26) Non-current provisions and other liabilities

(euro/000) 31/12/2014 31/12/2013 Var.

Long-term liabilities for cash incentives - 424 (424)

Provisions for pensions an similar obligations 1,211 1,107 104

Other provisions 533 388 145

Non-current provisions and other liabilities 1,744 1,919 (175)

The item Long-term liabilities for cash incentives refers to present value of cash incentives maturing by

beneficiaries of the ‘Long-term Incentive Plan’ payable on May 2015 solely both on achievement of profit

targets for the 3years period 2012-2014 and providing that the beneficiary will remain in the Group until the

presentation of the 2014 consolidated financial statement.

The zeroing in the abovementioned item is related to the liability reclassification in the “Current provisions

and other liabilities” as consequence of its vesting date.

The item Provisions for pensions includes the supplementary customer indemnity provision payable to